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Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On September 28, 2012, Matador Resources Company (the “Company”), as a guarantor, and MRC Energy Company, its wholly-owned subsidiary,
as borrower, entered into an amended and restated senior secured revolving credit agreement (the “Revolving Credit Agreement”). For a summary of key
terms of the Revolving Credit Agreement, see the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission on March 1, 2017, which description is incorporated herein by reference. On April 28, 2017, MRC Energy Company, as borrower,
entered into an amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Revolving Credit Agreement (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”) and the Company reaffirmed its
guaranty of MRC Energy Company’s obligations under the Credit Agreement. Pursuant to the Amendment, the borrowing base increased from $400.0 million
to $450.0 million and the maximum facility amount remained unchanged at $500.0 million. The Company chose to keep the elected borrowing commitment
at $400.0 million.

The description of the Amendment set forth above is qualified in its entirety by reference to the terms of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as
Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K (this “Current Report”) and is incorporated herein by reference.

In the ordinary course of their respective businesses, certain of the lenders under the Credit Agreement or their affiliates have in the past performed,
and may in the future from time to time perform, investment banking, advisory, lending and/or commercial banking or other financial services for the
Company for which they received, or may receive, customary fees and reimbursement of expenses.

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

Attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 is a press release (the “Press Release”) issued by the Company on May 3, 2017, announcing its financial results for
the three months ended March 31, 2017. The Press Release includes an operational update at May 3, 2017. The Press Release is incorporated by reference
into this Item 2.02, and the foregoing description of the Press Release is qualified in its entirety by reference to this exhibit.

In connection with the Press Release, the Company released a presentation summarizing the highlights of the Press Release (the “Presentation”). The
Presentation is available on the Company’s website, www.matadorresources.com, on the Presentations & Webcasts page under the Investors tab.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and will not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of
1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), unless specifically identified therein as being incorporated therein by reference.

In the Press Release and the Presentation, the Company has included as “non-GAAP financial measures,” as defined in Item 10 of Regulation S-K of
the Exchange Act, (i) earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depletion, depreciation and amortization, accretion of asset retirement obligations,
property impairments, unrealized derivative gains and losses, certain other non-cash items and non-cash stock-based compensation expense, and net gain or
loss on asset sales and inventory impairment (“Adjusted EBITDA”) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, (ii) present value discounted at
10% (pre-tax) of estimated total proved reserves (“PV-10”) and (iii) adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders and
adjusted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders. In the Press Release, the Company has provided reconciliations
of the non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with generally-accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”) in the United States. In addition, in the Press Release, the Company has provided the reasons why the Company believes
those non-GAAP financial measures provide useful information to investors.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information included or incorporated by reference in Item 1.01 of this Current Report is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03 of this
Current Report.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

Item 2.02 above is incorporated herein by reference.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed to be “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the
Exchange Act and will not be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act unless specifically identified therein as being incorporated
therein by reference.



Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits
 

Exhibit No.   Description of Exhibit
10.1

 
Tenth Amendment to Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2017, by and among MRC
Energy Company, as Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and Royal Bank of Canada, as Administrative Agent.

99.1   Press Release, dated May 3, 2017.



SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 

       

    MATADOR RESOURCES COMPANY
    

Date: May 4, 2017    By:  /s/ Craig N. Adams
    Name:  Craig N. Adams
    Title:  Executive Vice President
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Exhibit 10.1

TENTH AMENDMENT TO THIRD
AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

This TENTH AMENDMENT TO THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
entered into as of April 28, 2017, by and among MRC ENERGY COMPANY, a Texas corporation (the “Borrower”), the
LENDERS party hereto and ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the
“Administrative Agent”). Unless otherwise expressly defined herein, capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment
have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have entered into that certain Third Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2012 (as the same has been and may hereafter be amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders amend the Credit Agreement in
certain respects, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders have agreed to
such request on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, the Borrower, the
Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendments to Credit Agreement. Subject to the satisfaction or waiver in writing of each condition
precedent set forth in Section 3 of this Amendment, and in reliance on the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements
contained in this Amendment, the Credit Agreement shall be amended in the manner provided in this Section 1.

1.1    Amended Definition. The following definition in Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement shall be and it hereby is
amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“Revolving Credit Aggregate Commitment” means, on any date of determination, the least of the aggregate
Revolving Credit Commitment Amounts, the Maximum Facility Amount and the Borrowing Base on such date, subject to
reduction or termination under Section 2.11 or Section 9.2 and redetermination or adjustments under Article 4, Section 7.16
or Section 8.4(k).

1.2    Additional Definition. The following definition shall be and it hereby is added to Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement
in alphabetical order:

“Tenth Amendment Effective Date” means April 28, 2017.
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1.3    Borrowing Base. Section 4.1 of the Credit Agreement shall be and it hereby is amended by replacing “As of the
Eighth Amendment Effective Date, the Borrowing Base and the Conforming Borrowing Base shall be $400,000,000” in the third to
last sentence therein with “As of the Tenth Amendment Effective Date, the Borrowing Base and the Conforming Borrowing Base
shall be $450,000,000”.

SECTION 2.     Redetermined Borrowing Base; Elected Commitments. This Amendment shall constitute notice of a
redetermination of the Borrowing Base pursuant to Section 4.2 of the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders
and the Borrower hereby acknowledge that effective as of the date hereof (i) the Borrowing Base shall be $450,000,000 and (ii) the
Revolving Credit Aggregate Commitment shall remain $400,000,000, and such redetermined Borrowing Base shall remain in effect
until the date the Borrowing Base is otherwise adjusted pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement. The redetermination of the
Borrowing Base contained in this Section 2 shall constitute the Determination Date to occur on or about May 1, 2017.

SECTION 3.    Conditions. The amendments to the Credit Agreement contained in Section 1 of this Amendment and the
redetermination of the Borrowing Base contained in Section 2 of this Amendment, in each case, shall be effective upon the
satisfaction of each of the conditions set forth in this Section 3.

3.1    Execution and Delivery. The Administrative Agent shall have received a duly executed counterpart of (a) this
Amendment signed by the Borrower and the Lenders and (b) the Consent and Reaffirmation attached hereto signed by each
Guarantor.

3.2    No Default. After giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be
continuing.

3.3    Other Documents. The Administrative Agent shall have received such other instruments and documents incidental
and appropriate to the transactions provided for herein as the Administrative Agent or its special counsel may reasonably request,
and all such documents shall be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

SECTION 4.    Representations and Warranties. To induce the Lenders to enter into this Amendment, the Borrower hereby
represents and warrants to the Lenders as follows:

4.1    Reaffirmation of Representations and Warranties. After giving effect to the amendments herein, each
representation and warranty of the Borrower, the Parent and each other Credit Party contained in the Credit Agreement and in each
of the other Loan Documents to which it is a party is true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof (without
duplication of any materiality qualifier contained therein), except to the extent any such representations and warranties are
expressly limited to an earlier date, in which case, such representations and warranties shall continue to be true and correct in all
material respects (without duplication of any materiality qualifier contained therein) as of such specified earlier date.

4.2    Corporate Authority; No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of this Amendment
and all documents, instruments and agreements contemplated
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herein are within the Borrower’s corporate powers, have been duly authorized by necessary corporate action by the Borrower,
require no action by or in respect of, or filing with, any court or agency of government (except for the recording and filing of
Collateral Documents and financing statements) and (a) do not violate in any material respect any Requirement of Law, (b) are not
in contravention of the terms of any material Contractual Obligation, indenture, agreement or undertaking to which the Borrower is
a party or by which it or its properties are bound where such violation could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse
Effect, and (c) do not result in the creation or imposition of any Lien upon any of the assets of the Borrower except for Liens
permitted by Section 8.2 of the Credit Agreement and otherwise as permitted in the Credit Agreement.

4.3    Enforceability. This Amendment constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Borrower enforceable in
accordance with its terms, except as the enforceability thereof may be limited by (i) bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws
affecting creditor’s rights generally, and (ii) equitable principles of general application.

4.4    No Default. After giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

SECTION 5.    Miscellaneous.

5.1    Mortgages. Within sixty (60) days after the date hereof (or such longer period as Administrative Agent may agree, in
its reasonable discretion), the Credit Parties shall have executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent Mortgages and title
information, in each case, reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent with respect to the Oil and Gas Properties of the
Credit Parties, or the portion thereof, as required by Sections 7.16 and 7.17 of the Credit Agreement.

5.2    Reaffirmation of Loan Documents and Liens. Any and all of the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreement and
the Loan Documents shall, except as amended and modified hereby, remain in full force and effect and are hereby in all respects
ratified and confirmed by the Borrower. The Borrower hereby agrees that the amendments and modifications herein contained shall
in no manner affect or impair the liabilities, duties and obligations of the Borrower, the Parent or any other Credit Party under the
Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents or the Liens securing the payment and performance thereof, except as amended
and modified hereby.

5.3    Parties in Interest. All of the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5.4    Further Assurances. The Borrower covenants and agrees from time to time, as and when reasonably requested by the
Administrative Agent or the Lenders, to execute and deliver or cause to be executed or delivered, all such documents, instruments
and agreements and to take or cause to be taken such further or other action as the Administrative Agent or the Lenders may
reasonably deem necessary or desirable in order to carry out the intent and purposes of this Amendment.
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5.5    Legal Expenses. The Borrower hereby agrees to pay all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket fees and expenses
of special counsel to the Administrative Agent incurred by the Administrative Agent in connection with the preparation,
negotiation and execution of this Amendment and all related documents.

5.6    Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in
separate counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together
shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached
to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document. Delivery of photocopies of the
signature pages to this Amendment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of manually executed counterparts
of this Amendment.

5.7    Complete Agreement. THIS AMENDMENT, THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, AND THE OTHER LOAN
DOCUMENTS REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED
BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS OR ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO
UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

5.8    Headings. The headings, captions and arrangements used in this Amendment are, unless specified otherwise, for
convenience only and shall not be deemed to limit, amplify or modify the terms of this Amendment, nor affect the meaning thereof.

5.9    Governing Law. This Amendment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of
Texas.

5.10    Severability. Any provision of this Amendment held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall,
as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity,
legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction
shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction.

5.11    Reference to and Effect on the Loan Documents.

(a)    This Amendment shall be deemed to constitute a Loan Document for all purposes and in all respects. Each reference in
the Credit Agreement to “this Agreement,” “hereunder,” “hereof,” “herein” or words of like import, and each reference in the
Credit Agreement or in any other Loan Document, or other agreements, documents or other instruments executed and delivered
pursuant to the Credit Agreement to the “Credit Agreement”, shall mean and be a reference to the Credit Agreement as amended by
this Amendment.

(b)    The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of any right, power or
remedy of any Lender or the Administrative Agent under any of the Loan Documents, nor, except as expressly provided herein,
constitute a waiver of any provision of any of the Loan Documents.
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[Signature pages follow.]

PAGE 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their respective authorized
officers to be effective as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:  
    

MRC ENERGY COMPANY,  

as Borrower  
    

By:  /s/ David E. Lancaster  

Name:  David E. Lancaster  

Title:  Executive Vice President  

SIGNATURE PAGE



ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,  

as Administrative Agent  
    

By:  /s/ Rodica Dutka  

Name:  Rodica Dutka  

Title:  Manager, Agency  

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA,  

as a Lender and as an Issuing Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Don J. McKinnerney  

Name:  Don J. McKinnerney  

Title:  Authorized Signatory  

SIGNATURE PAGE



BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  

as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Raza Jafferi  

Name:  Raza Jafferi  

Title:  Vice President  

SIGNATURE PAGE



COMERICA BANK,  

as a Lender and as an Issuing Lender  
    

By:  /s/ John S. Lesikar  

Name:  John S. Lesikar  

Title:  Senior Vice President  

SIGNATURE PAGE



SUNTRUST BANK,  

as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Yann Pirio  

Name:  Yann Pirio  

Title:  Managing Director  

SIGNATURE PAGE



THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA,  

as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Alan Dawson  

Name:  Alan Dawson  

Title:  Managing Director  

SIGNATURE PAGE



BMO HARRIS FINANCING, INC.,
as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Matthew Davis  

Name:  Matthew Davis  

Title:  Vice President  

SIGNATURE PAGE



WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  

as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Tom K. Martin  

Name:  Tom K. Martin  

Title:  Director  

SIGNATURE PAGE



IBERIABANK,  

as a Lender  
    

By:  /s/ Tyler S. Thoem  

Name:  Tyler S. Thoem  

Title:  Senior Vice President  

SIGNATURE PAGE



CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION

Each of the undersigned (each a “Guarantor”) hereby (i) acknowledges receipt of a copy of the foregoing Tenth Amendment
to Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the “Tenth Amendment”); (ii) consents to the Borrower’s execution and
delivery thereof; (iii) consents to the terms of the Tenth Amendment; (iv) affirms that nothing contained therein shall modify in any
respect whatsoever its guaranty of the Indebtedness pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty or the Liens granted by it pursuant to the
terms of the other Loan Documents to which it is a party securing payment and performance of the Indebtedness, (v) reaffirms that
the Guaranty and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party and such Liens are and shall continue to remain in full force and
effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects and (vi) represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the
Lenders that, as of the date hereof, (x) all of the representations and warranties made by it in each of the Loan Documents to which
it is a party are true and correct in all material respects (without duplication of any materiality qualifier contained therein), except to
the extent any such representations and warranties are expressly limited to an earlier date, in which case, such representations and
warranties shall continue to be true and correct in all material respects (without duplication of any materiality qualifier contained
therein) as of such specified earlier date, and (y) after giving effect to the Tenth Amendment, no Default or Event of Default has
occurred and is continuing. Although each Guarantor has been informed of the matters set forth herein and has acknowledged and
agreed to same, each Guarantor understands that neither the Administrative Agent nor any of the Lenders have any obligation to
inform any Guarantor of such matters in the future or to seek any Guarantor’s acknowledgment or agreement to future amendments
or waivers for the Guaranty and other Loan Documents to which it is a party to remain in full force and effect, and nothing herein
shall create such duty or obligation.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Consent and Reaffirmation on and as of the date of the Tenth
Amendment.

GUARANTORS:  
    

MATADOR RESOURCES COMPANY  

MRC ENERGY SOUTHEAST COMPANY,
LLC  

MRC ENERGY SOUTH TEXAS COMPANY,
LLC  

MRC PERMIAN COMPANY  

MRC ROCKIES COMPANY  

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY  

LONGWOOD GATHERING AND
DISPOSAL SYSTEMS GP, INC.  

DELAWARE WATER MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, LLC  

LONGWOOD MIDSTREAM DELAWARE,
LLC  

LONGWOOD MIDSTREAM HOLDINGS,
LLC  

LONGWOOD MIDSTREAM SOUTHEAST,
LLC  

LONGWOOD MIDSTREAM SOUTH
TEXAS, LLC  

SOUTHEAST WATER MANAGEMENT
COMPANY, LLC  

MRC DELAWARE RESOURCES, LLC  

MRC PERMIAN LKE COMPANY, LLC  
    

By:   

Name: David E. Lancaster  

Title: Executive Vice President  

LONGWOOD GATHERING AND
DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, LP  
   

By: Longwood Gathering and
Disposal Systems GP, Inc., its
General Partner

 
    

By:   

Name: David E. Lancaster  

Title: Executive Vice President  

CONSENT AND REAFFIRMATION SIGNATURE PAGE



Exhibit 99.1

MATADOR RESOURCES COMPANY REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2017 RESULTS
AND PROVIDES OPERATIONAL UPDATE

DALLAS, Texas, May 3, 2017 -- Matador Resources Company (NYSE: MTDR) (“Matador” or the “Company”) today reported financial and
operating results for the first quarter of 2017. This release is divided into two parts—first, a “Highlights” section that summarizes key
production and financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2017, and second, a section providing additional details related to the
Company’s first quarter 2017 results and an operations update.

Part I

First Quarter 2017 Highlights

Sequential Results

• Matador reported net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders (GAAP basis) of $44.0 million, or earnings of
$0.44 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of 2017, a decrease of 58% sequentially, as compared to net income attributable to
Matador Resources Company shareholders (GAAP basis) of $104.2 million, or earnings of $1.09 per diluted common share, in the fourth
quarter of 2016. Virtually all of the net income (GAAP basis) reported for the fourth quarter of 2016 was attributable to recognizing the
remaining deferred gain of $104.1 million from Matador’s October 2015 sale of its natural gas processing plant in Loving County, Texas.

• Matador’s adjusted net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, increased 142%
sequentially from $7.2 million, or adjusted earnings of $0.08 per diluted common share, in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $17.4 million, or
adjusted earnings of $0.17 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of 2017.

• Adjusted earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depletion, depreciation and amortization and certain other items (“Adjusted
EBITDA”) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, increased 28% sequentially from
$54.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $70.0 million in the first quarter of 2017.

• Average daily oil production increased 17% sequentially from approximately 15,700 barrels per day in the fourth quarter of 2016 to
approximately 18,300 barrels per day in the first quarter of 2017. Matador’s first quarter 2017 average daily oil production was the
best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

• Average daily natural gas production increased 3% sequentially from approximately 85.5 million cubic feet per day in the fourth quarter of
2016 to approximately 88.1 million cubic feet per day in the first quarter of 2017. Matador’s first quarter 2017 average daily natural
gas production was the best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

• Average daily oil equivalent production increased 10% sequentially from approximately 30,000 BOE per day (52% oil) in the fourth
quarter of 2016 to approximately 33,000 BOE per day (56% oil) in the first quarter of 2017. Matador’s first quarter 2017 average daily
oil equivalent production was the best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

• Delaware Basin average daily oil equivalent production increased 19% sequentially from approximately 20,700 BOE per day (consisting of
12,800 barrels of oil per day and 47.0 million cubic feet of natural gas per day) in the fourth quarter of 2016 to approximately 24,500 BOE
per day (consisting of 15,700 barrels of oil per day and
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53.1 million cubic feet of natural gas per day) in the first quarter of 2017. The Delaware Basin contributed 86% of Matador’s daily oil
production, 60% of daily natural gas production and 74% of daily oil equivalent production in the first quarter of 2017.

Year-Over-Year Results

• On a year-over-year basis, Matador’s net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders (GAAP basis) of $44.0 million,
or earnings of $0.44 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of 2017 increased from a net loss attributable to Matador Resources
Company shareholders (GAAP basis) of $107.7 million, or a loss of $1.26 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of 2016. Matador’s
adjusted net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, of $17.4 million, or
adjusted earnings of $0.17 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of 2017 increased from an adjusted net loss attributable to Matador
Resources Company shareholders (non-GAAP) of $13.9 million, or an adjusted loss of $0.16 per diluted common share, in the first quarter
of 2016.

• Matador’s Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, increased 307%
year-over-year from $17.2 million in the first quarter of 2016 to $70.0 million in the first quarter of 2017.

• Year-over-year, from the first quarter of 2016 to the first quarter of 2017:

• Average daily oil production increased 60% from approximately 11,500 barrels per day to approximately 18,300 barrels per day;

• Average daily natural gas production increased 19% from approximately 74.2 million cubic feet per day to approximately 88.1 million
cubic feet per day; and

• Average daily oil equivalent production increased 38% from approximately 23,800 BOE per day to approximately 33,000 BOE per day.

Proved Reserves at March 31, 2017

• Matador’s total proved oil and natural gas reserves increased 11% sequentially from 105.8 million BOE (consisting of 57.0 million barrels
of oil and 292.6 billion cubic feet of natural gas) at December 31, 2016 to 117.1 million BOE (consisting of 62.9 million barrels of oil and
325.3 billion cubic feet of natural gas) at March 31, 2017. Oil, natural gas and total proved reserves at March 31, 2017 were all-time
highs for Matador. At March 31, 2017, approximately 54% of Matador’s total proved oil and natural gas reserves were oil and
approximately 43% were proved developed reserves.

Acreage Acquisitions

• Matador acquired approximately 13,900 gross (8,200 net) acres in the first quarter of 2017, including production of approximately 1,000
BOE per day, for an average acreage cost of approximately $9,000 per acre. This acreage was acquired primarily in our Rustler Breaks and
Antelope Ridge asset areas in Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico.

• Early in the second quarter of 2017, Matador acquired approximately 2,000 gross (1,300 net) additional acres in and around its various
asset areas, also for an acreage cost of approximately $9,000 per acre, bringing Matador’s total acreage position in the Delaware Basin to
approximately 102,300 net acres at May 3, 2017.
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Sequential and year-over-year quarterly comparisons of selected financial and operating items are shown in the
following table:

 

Three Months Ended  
March 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  March 31, 2016  

Net Production Volumes:(1)       
Oil (MBbl)(2) 1,649  1,446  1,044  
Natural gas (Bcf)(3) 7.9  7.9  6.8  

      Total oil equivalent (MBOE)(4) 2,970  2,757  2,170  
Average Daily Production Volumes:(1)       
      Oil (Bbl/d) 18,323  15,720  11,473  
      Natural gas (MMcf/d)(5) 88.1  85.5  74.2  
      Total oil equivalent (BOE/d)(6) 32,999  29,965  23,846  
Average Sales Prices:       

Oil, without realized derivatives (per Bbl) $ 50.72  $ 47.34  $ 28.89  
Oil, with realized derivatives (per Bbl) $ 49.73  $ 46.65  $ 34.12  
Natural gas, without realized derivatives (per Mcf) $ 3.94  $ 3.35  $ 2.04  
Natural gas, with realized derivatives (per Mcf) $ 3.86  $ 3.34  $ 2.27  

Revenues (millions):       
      Oil and natural gas revenues $ 114.8  $ 94.8  $ 43.9  
      Third-party midstream services revenues $ 1.6  $ 2.3  $ 0.5 (14)

      Realized (loss) gain on derivatives $ (2.2)  $ (1.1)  $ 7.1  
Operating Expenses (per BOE):       

Production taxes, transportation and processing $ 3.98  $ 4.43  $ 3.64  
Lease operating $ 5.31  $ 5.41  $ 6.69 (15)

Plant and other midstream services operating $ 0.79  $ 0.67  $ 0.47  
Depletion, depreciation and amortization $ 11.45  $ 11.56  $ 13.33  
General and administrative(7) $ 5.50  $ 5.65  $ 6.07  

          Total(8) $ 27.03  $ 27.72  $ 30.20  
Net income (loss) (millions)(9) $ 44.0  $ 104.2 (13) $ (107.7)  
Earnings (loss) per common share (diluted)(9) $ 0.44  $ 1.09  $ (1.26)  
Adjusted net income (loss) (millions)(9)(10) $ 17.4  $ 7.2  $ (13.9)  
Adjusted earnings (loss) per common share (diluted)(9)(11) $ 0.17  $ 0.08  $ (0.16)  
Adjusted EBITDA (millions)(9)(12) $ 70.0  $ 54.5  $ 17.2  

                                                                
(1) Production volumes and proved reserves reported in two streams: oil and natural gas, including both dry and liquids-rich natural gas.
(2) One thousand barrels of oil.
(3) One billion cubic feet of natural gas.
(4) One thousand barrels of oil equivalent, estimated using a conversion ratio of one barrel of oil per six thousand cubic feet of natural gas.
(5) Millions of cubic feet of natural gas per day.
(6) Barrels of oil equivalent per day, estimated using a conversion ratio of one barrel of oil per six thousand cubic feet of natural gas.
(7) Includes approximately $1.40, $1.23 and $1.03 per BOE of non-cash, stock-based compensation expense in the first quarter of 2017, fourth quarter of 2016 and the first quarter of 2016,
respectively.
(8) Total does not include the impact of full-cost ceiling impairment charges or immaterial accretion expenses.
(9) Attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders.
(10) Adjusted net income (loss) is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a definition of adjusted net income (loss) and a reconciliation of adjusted net income (loss) (non-GAAP) to net income (loss)
(GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
(11) Adjusted earnings (loss) per share is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a definition of adjusted earnings (loss) per share and a reconciliation of adjusted earnings (loss) per share (non-GAAP)
to earnings (loss) per share (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
(12) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) to net income (loss) (GAAP) and net cash
provided by operating activities (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
(13) During the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company recognized the remaining deferred gain of $104.1 million from the October 2015 sale of its natural gas processing plant in Loving County,
Texas.
(14) Reclassified from other income due to the midstream segment becoming a reportable segment in the third quarter of 2016.
(15) $0.47 per BOE reclassified to plant and other midstream services operating expenses due to the midstream segment becoming a reportable segment in the third quarter of 2016.
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A short presentation summarizing the highlights of Matador’s first quarter 2017 earnings release is also included on the Company’s
website at www.matadorresources.com on the Presentations & Webcasts page under the Investors tab.

Management Comments

Joseph Wm. Foran, Matador’s Chairman and CEO, commented, “The Board, the staff and I are very pleased to report better than expected
operating and financial results. For the first quarter of 2017, Matador’s average daily oil and natural gas production and proved reserves were
all at record highs. We have cash in the bank and our bonds are trading above par. Our first quarter results confirm the Company’s commitment
to delivering consistent growth in shareholder value, highlighted by a significant increase in our proved reserves, as well as the continued
strength of our balance sheet and our available borrowing capacity.

“The northern Delaware Basin has continued to deliver exceptional results for Matador and continues to be the main focus of our exploration
and production activities. Our Delaware Basin average daily oil equivalent production increased 19% sequentially from the fourth quarter of
2016 and 2.5-fold from the first quarter of 2016. We attribute this strong production growth to the quality well results achieved throughout our
northern Delaware Basin acreage position and to the continued improvements in land acquisition, geologic understanding, oil and natural gas
equipment, technology and facilities, and stimulation and production practices by our technical teams in each of our asset areas.

“Adding to the ways Matador strives to create value for its shareholders, we are also excited about the formation during the first quarter of 2017
of a strategic joint venture to enhance and complement our Delaware Basin midstream assets, San Mateo Midstream, LLC. As anticipated, the
joint venture is off to a solid start and has initiated construction on an additional 200 million cubic feet per day of incremental natural gas
processing capacity in the Rustler Breaks asset area. San Mateo is also moving forward with its plans to build out oil, natural gas and salt water
gathering capacity throughout the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset areas, as well as drilling at least one additional salt water disposal well at
Rustler Breaks in 2017. We look forward to the additional value creation that these midstream initiatives should provide for Matador and its
shareholders.

“We continued to strategically add to and improve our acreage position in the Delaware Basin at attractive prices during the first quarter of
2017 as well. This additional acreage was acquired primarily in our Rustler Breaks and Antelope Ridge asset areas in Lea and Eddy Counties,
New Mexico. Antelope Ridge is a new asset area for Matador in southern Lea County, where other operators are drilling some excellent wells
in the Delaware, Avalon, Bone Spring and Wolfcamp intervals. We look forward to beginning to test our acreage there as early as the latter part
of this year.

“Matador ended the first quarter with approximately $210 million in cash on hand and no borrowings under our credit facility, which, along
with our anticipated cash flows, puts Matador in a very strong and well-funded financial and capital position to execute our drilling and
midstream programs throughout the remainder of 2017. In addition, this past week, we were pleased to have our lenders increase the borrowing
base under our credit facility from $400 million to $450 million. Although we chose to keep the ‘elected borrowing commitment’ at $400
million at this time, it is gratifying to us that our bank group continues to recognize the quality of our ever-growing Delaware Basin reserves
base and to provide us with strong support for our growth plans. We also greatly appreciate the support of our vendors across the industry who
work with us every day, in good times and tough times, to help us deliver ‘better wells for less money.’

“It was nice to visit with many of you recently at our Analyst Day on March 23 and during our recent travels to meet with shareholders. We
look forward to providing you with additional details on our latest results and plans going forward at our upcoming Annual Meeting of
Shareholders to be held here in Dallas on June 1. We hope you will plan to join us then.”
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Part II

Operating and Financial Results — First Quarter 2017

Production and Revenues

Average daily oil equivalent production increased 10% sequentially from 29,965 BOE per day (52% oil) in the fourth quarter of 2016 to 32,999
BOE per day (56% oil) in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 38% year-over-year from 23,846 BOE per day (48% oil) in the first quarter of
2016. Matador’s first quarter 2017 average daily oil equivalent production was the best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

Average daily oil production increased 17% sequentially from 15,720 barrels per day in the fourth quarter of 2016 to 18,323 barrels per day in
the first quarter of 2017, and increased 60% year-over-year from 11,473 barrels per day in the first quarter of 2016. Matador’s first quarter
2017 average daily oil production was the best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

Average daily natural gas production increased 3% sequentially from 85.5 million cubic feet per day in the fourth quarter of 2016 to 88.1
million cubic feet per day in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 19% year-over-year from 74.2 million cubic feet per day in the first quarter
of 2016. Matador’s first quarter 2017 average daily natural gas production was the best quarterly result in the Company’s history.

Matador’s Delaware Basin average daily oil equivalent production was 24,535 BOE per day (74% of total oil equivalent production) in the first
quarter of 2017, consisting of 15,685 barrels of oil per day (86% of total oil production) and 53.1 million cubic feet of natural gas per day (60%
of total natural gas production). Matador’s Delaware Basin oil equivalent production increased 19% sequentially, as compared to 20,670 BOE
per day in the fourth quarter of 2016, and increased 146% (2.5-fold) year-over-year, as compared to 9,958 BOE per day in the first quarter of
2016.

Oil and natural gas revenues increased 21% sequentially from $94.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $114.8 million in the first quarter
of 2017, and increased 161% year-over-year from $43.9 million in the first quarter of 2016. The increase in oil and natural gas revenues was
attributable not only to the increased oil and natural production noted above, but also to improved commodity prices. Realized oil prices
increased 7% from $47.34 per barrel in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $50.72 per barrel in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 76% from
$28.89 per barrel in the first quarter of 2016. Realized natural gas prices increased 18% from $3.35 per thousand cubic feet in the fourth quarter
of 2016 to $3.94 per thousand cubic feet in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 93% from $2.04 per thousand cubic feet in the first quarter
of 2016.

Third-party midstream services revenues decreased 31% sequentially from $2.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $1.6 million in the first
quarter of 2017, but increased 229% year-over-year from $0.5 million in the first quarter of 2016. The sequential decrease primarily reflects
increased usage of the Company’s salt water disposal capacity by Matador (revenues eliminated in consolidation) and less usage by third parties
in the first quarter of 2017, as compared to the fourth quarter of 2016. The year-over-year increase is primarily attributable to a significant
increase in third-party salt water being disposed of at Matador’s commercial facilities in the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset areas and to the
Black River processing plant in the Rustler Breaks asset area becoming operational in late August 2016. During the first quarter of 2016,
Matador was still in the process of installing facilities on its second salt water disposal well operating in its Wolf asset area and had no salt
water disposal wells operating in its Rustler Breaks asset area and no midstream services revenues attributable to natural gas processing plant
operations. Third-party midstream services revenues are those revenues from midstream operations related to third parties, including working
interest owners in Matador-operated wells; all revenues from Matador-owned production are eliminated in consolidation. Overall, including
those midstream revenues attributable to Matador’s operations, total midstream services revenues increased 23% sequentially from the fourth
quarter of 2016 and increased 360% from the first quarter of 2016.
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Total realized revenues, including realized hedging gains and third-party midstream services revenues, increased 19% sequentially from $95.9
million in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $114.2 million in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 122% year-over-year from $51.5 million in the
first quarter of 2016. Realized hedging losses from oil and natural gas hedges were $2.2 million in the first quarter of 2017, as compared to
realized hedging losses of $1.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 and realized hedging gains of $7.1 million in the first quarter of 2016.

Net Income (Loss) and Earnings (Loss) Per Share

For the first quarter of 2017, Matador reported net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders
of approximately $44.0 million, or earnings of $0.44 per diluted common share on a GAAP basis, a decrease of 58% sequentially, as compared
to net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders
of approximately $104.2 million, or earnings of $1.09 per diluted common share, in the fourth quarter of 2016, and as compared to a net loss
attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders of $107.7 million, or a loss of $1.26 per diluted common share, in the first quarter of
2016. During the fourth quarter of 2016, the Company recognized the remaining deferred gain of $104.1 million from the October 2015 sale of
its natural gas processing plant and associated trunkline in Loving County, Texas. Portions of the first quarter 2017 net income attributable to
Matador Resources Company shareholders (GAAP basis) were attributable to non-cash or non-recurring items, and excluding those items from
the net income resulted in adjusted net income attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, of
approximately $17.4 million, or adjusted earnings of $0.17 per diluted common share.

Matador’s net income for the first quarter of 2017 was favorably impacted by (1) increased oil and natural gas production, (2) higher realized
oil and natural gas prices, (3) a non-cash, unrealized gain on derivatives of $20.6 million, (4) no full-cost ceiling impairment in the quarter and
(5) no income tax expense. Matador’s net income for the first quarter of 2017 was unfavorably impacted by (1) a realized loss on derivatives of
$2.2 million and (2) one-time, non-recurring general and administrative expenses of $3.5 million attributable to the formation of San Mateo.

For a reconciliation of adjusted net income (non-GAAP) and adjusted earnings (loss) per diluted common share (non-GAAP) to net income
(loss) (GAAP) and earnings (loss) per diluted common share (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, a non-GAAP financial measure, increased 28% sequentially from
$54.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $70.0 million in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 307% year-over-year from $17.2 million
in the first quarter of 2016. The sequential and year-over-year increases in Adjusted EBITDA were primarily attributable to the increases in
both oil and natural gas production and in realized oil and natural gas prices during the first quarter of 2017, as compared to the fourth quarter
of 2016 and the first quarter of 2016.

For a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) to net income (loss) (GAAP) and net cash provided
by operating activities (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below.

Operating Expenses

Production taxes, transportation and processing

Production taxes, transportation and processing expenses on a unit-of-production basis decreased 10% sequentially from $4.43 per BOE in the
fourth quarter of 2016 to $3.98 per BOE in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 9% year-over-year from $3.64 per BOE in the first quarter of
2016. Production taxes increased during the first quarter of 2017 primarily as a result of higher oil and natural gas revenues, as compared to the
fourth quarter of 2016 and especially to the first quarter of 2016. The increase in production taxes was offset by a decrease in transportation
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and processing expenses year-over-year, primarily as a result of the start-up in late August 2016 of the Black River cryogenic natural gas
processing plant in the Rustler Breaks asset area. On a unit-of-production basis, these first quarter 2017 expenses also benefited from
significantly higher daily oil equivalent production of 10% and 38%, respectively, as compared to the fourth quarter of 2016 and the first
quarter of 2016.

Lease operating expenses (“LOE”)

Importantly, lease operating expenses on a unit-of-production basis decreased 2% sequentially from $5.41 per BOE in the fourth quarter of
2016 to $5.31 in the first quarter of 2017, and decreased 21% year-over-year from $6.69 per BOE in the first quarter of 2016. The year-over-
year decrease in lease operating expenses on a unit-of-production basis was primarily attributable to several key factors, including (1) decreased
field supervisory costs as a number of third-party contractors became full-time employees during the second quarter of 2016, (2) decreased
costs associated with the Company’s Eagle Ford operations, including workover, salt water disposal and chemical costs, (3) additional salt
water disposal and gathering capacity added in both the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset areas and (4) higher total oil equivalent production as
compared to the prior periods.

Plant and other midstream services operating expenses

Matador’s plant and other midstream services operating expenses on a unit-of-production basis increased 18% sequentially from $0.67 per
BOE in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $0.79 per BOE in the first quarter of 2017, and increased 68% year-over-year from $0.47 per BOE in the
first quarter of 2016. The increase in plant and other midstream services operating expenses is attributable to additional salt water disposal
wells placed in service in the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset areas during the first quarter of 2017, as well as to the overall increase in the scope
of the Company’s midstream operations in the Delaware Basin since the first quarter of 2016.

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (“DD&A”)

Also notable was the decrease in depletion, depreciation and amortization expenses on a unit-of-production basis. These expenses decreased
1% sequentially from $11.56 per BOE in the fourth quarter of 2016 to $11.45 per BOE in the first quarter of 2017, and decreased 14% year-
over-year from $13.33 per BOE in the first quarter of 2016. The decrease in DD&A expenses resulted both from the increases in Matador’s
total proved reserves between the respective periods, as well as both improved development costs associated with wells being drilled in the
Delaware Basin on a unit-of-production basis and the decreases in unamortized property costs resulting from full-cost ceiling impairments in
prior periods, including the first quarter of 2016.

Full-cost ceiling impairment

Matador recorded no full-cost ceiling impairment for the first quarter of 2017, as reflected on the Company’s interim unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

General and administrative (“G&A”)

General and administrative expenses on a unit-of-production basis decreased 3% sequentially from $5.65 per BOE in the fourth quarter of 2016
to $5.50 per BOE in the first quarter of 2017, and decreased 9% year-over-year from $6.07 per BOE in the first quarter of 2016, primarily due
to the increase in total oil equivalent production, and despite approximately $3.5 million of one-time, non-recurring charges attributable to the
formation of San Mateo. Excluding the $3.5 million in non-recurring charges, general and administrative expenses were $4.34 per BOE
for the first quarter of 2017. General and administrative expenses for the first quarter of 2017 also included non-cash, stock compensation
expense of $1.40 per BOE, as compared to $1.23 per BOE in the fourth quarter of 2016 and $1.03 per BOE in the first quarter of 2016.
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Proved Reserves, Standardized Measure and PV-10

The following table summarizes Matador’s estimated total proved oil and natural gas reserves at March 31, 2017, December 31, 2016 and
March 31, 2016.

 
March 31, 

 2017  
December 31,

2016  
March 31, 

 2016  

Estimated proved reserves:(1)(2)       

Oil (MBbl)(3) 62,922  56,977  50,718  

Natural Gas (Bcf)(4) 325.3  292.6  236.7  

Total (MBOE)(5) 117,134  105,752  90,168  

Estimated proved developed reserves:       

Oil (MBbl)(3) 26,243  22,604  16,818  

Natural Gas (Bcf)(4) 145.4  126.8  96.9  

Total (MBOE)(5) 50,478  43,731  32,968  

Percent developed 43.1%  41.4%  36.6%  

Estimated proved undeveloped reserves:       

Oil (MBbl)(3) 36,679  34,373  33,900  

Natural Gas (Bcf)(4) 179.9  165.9  139.8  

Total (MBOE)(5) 66,656  62,021  57,200  

Standardized Measure (in millions) $ 810.2  $ 575.0  $ 495.6  

PV-10(6) (in millions) $ 857.2  $ 581.5  $ 501.9  
                                                                

(1) Numbers in table may not total due to rounding.

(2) Matador’s estimated proved reserves, Standardized Measure and PV-10 were determined using index prices for oil and natural gas, without giving effect to derivative transactions, and were
held constant throughout the life of the properties. The unweighted arithmetic averages of the first-day-of-the-month prices for the period from April 2016 through March 2017 were $44.10 per
Bbl for oil and $2.73 per MMBtu for natural gas, for the period from January 2016 through December 2016 were $39.25 per Bbl for oil and $2.48 per MMBtu for natural gas and for the period
from April 2015 through March 2016 were $42.77 per Bbl for oil and $2.40 per MMBtu for natural gas. These prices were adjusted by property for quality, energy content, regional price
differentials, transportation fees, marketing deductions and other factors affecting the price received at the wellhead. Matador reports its proved reserves in two streams, oil and natural gas, and
the economic value of the natural gas liquids associated with the natural gas is included in the estimated wellhead natural gas price on those properties where the natural gas liquids are
extracted and sold.

(3) One thousand barrels of oil.

(4) One billion cubic feet of natural gas.

(5) One thousand barrels of oil equivalent, estimated using a conversion ratio of one barrel of oil per six thousand cubic feet of natural gas.

(6) PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a reconciliation of PV-10 (non-GAAP) to Standardized Measure (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below.

Matador’s estimated total proved oil and natural gas reserves were 117.1 million BOE at March 31, 2017, an all-time high, consisting of
62.9 million barrels of oil and 325.3 billion cubic feet of natural gas (both also all-time highs), with a Standardized Measure of $810.2 million
(GAAP basis) and a PV-10, a non-GAAP financial measure, of $857.2 million, an increase of 11%, as compared to estimated total proved oil
and natural gas reserves of 105.8 million BOE at December 31, 2016, consisting of 57.0 million barrels of oil and 292.6 billion cubic feet of
natural gas, with a Standardized Measure of $575.0 million and a PV-10 of $581.5 million. The 41% increase in Standardized Measure and
47% increase in PV-10 at March 31, 2017, as compared to December 31, 2016, were attributable both to the increase in total proved reserves
and the increase in oil and natural gas prices used to determine Standardized Measure and PV-10. At March 31, 2017, the 12-month arithmetic
averages of oil and natural gas prices used to estimate proved reserves were $44.10 per barrel and $2.73 per MMBtu, respectively, as compared
to $39.25 per barrel and $2.48 per MMBtu, respectively, at December 31, 2016.
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Proved oil reserves increased 10% from 57.0 million barrels at December 31, 2016 to 62.9 million barrels at March 31, 2017, and increased
24% from 50.7 million barrels at March 31, 2016. At March 31, 2017, approximately 54% of the Company’s total proved reserves were oil and
46% were natural gas. Approximately 43% of the Company’s total proved reserves were proved developed reserves at March 31, 2017, as
compared to 37% at March 31, 2016.

The reserves estimates at all dates presented in the table above were prepared by the Company’s internal engineering staff. These reserves
estimates were prepared in accordance with the SEC’s rules for oil and natural gas reserves reporting and do not include any unproved reserves
classified as probable or possible that might exist on Matador’s properties.

For a reconciliation of PV-10 (non-GAAP) to Standardized Measure (GAAP), please see “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures”
below.

Operations Update

During the first quarter of 2017, Matador continued focusing its efforts on the exploration, delineation and development of its Delaware Basin
acreage in Loving County, Texas and Lea and Eddy Counties, New Mexico. Matador began 2017 operating four drilling rigs in the Delaware
Basin and continued to do so throughout the first quarter. In late April 2017, Matador added a fifth drilling rig in the Delaware Basin and
expects to operate five rigs in the Delaware Basin throughout the remainder of 2017.

Matador also began drilling a five-well program in the Eagle Ford shale in South Texas during the first quarter of 2017. Three of these wells, on
the Company’s Martin Ranch leasehold in La Salle County, have been drilled and are awaiting completion. At May 3, 2017, the fourth and fifth
wells, the Falls City #1H and #2H wells, are being batch drilled from a single pad. Matador anticipates that drilling operations will be
completed on the Falls City wells by the middle of May, and this rig will be released at that time. Matador expects these five Eagle Ford shale
wells to be completed and placed on production late in the second quarter or early in the third quarter of 2017. Matador appreciates the close
coordination provided by Patterson-UTI Drilling Company with regard to these wells. Patterson-UTI mobilized a rig out of its yard in South
Texas ready to drill, enabling Matador to drill the three Martin Ranch wells very efficiently, including a record drilling time for an Eagle Ford
well on the Martin Ranch leasehold.

Delaware Basin - Southeast New Mexico and West Texas

At May 3, 2017, Matador is operating five drilling rigs in the Delaware Basin, including three rigs in its Rustler Breaks asset area, one rig in its
Wolf and Jackson Trust asset areas and one rig in its Ranger/Arrowhead and Twin Lakes asset areas. Matador intends to operate five drilling
rigs in these asset areas throughout the remainder of 2017, although one rig may move to the Company’s new Antelope Ridge asset area in
southern Lea County, New Mexico in the third or fourth quarter of 2017. Matador expects to direct 93% of its estimated 2017 capital
expenditures to drilling and completion and midstream operations in the Delaware Basin.

During the first quarter of 2017, Matador completed and placed on production a total of 14 gross (12.5 net) horizontal wells in the Delaware
Basin, including 13 gross (12.4 net) operated wells and one gross (0.1 net) non-operated well. Of the operated wells, Matador completed and
placed on production two gross (1.5 net) wells in its Wolf and Jackson Trust asset areas, eight gross (7.0 net) wells in its Rustler Breaks asset
area and four gross (3.9 net) wells in its Ranger asset area.

At May 3, 2017, Matador remains on track with its projected 2017 drilling and completions program and estimates that it will complete and
place on production 88 gross (55.8 net) wells in the Delaware Basin, including 66 gross (52.6 net) operated wells and 22 gross (3.2 net) non-
operated wells, all of which are expected to be horizontal wells.

9



Matador continues to apply new technologies and innovative drilling and completion techniques to its Delaware Basin operations in an effort to
both reduce costs and improve well performance. On the drilling side, Matador began using Schlumberger’s Axeblade* and Stinger* hybrid
drilling bits (*marks of Schlumberger) in its vertical sections and horizontal laterals, leading to further improved rates of penetration and
reduced drilling times. In late April 2017, Matador took delivery of a next-generation Patterson-UTI drilling rig with a new top drive capable of
50% higher torque and a third mud pump, in addition to all the features of the three previous rigs custom built for Matador. Matador expects to
initially operate this rig in its Rustler Breaks asset area, and the Company anticipates additional improvements in drilling productivity using this
next-generation rig, as well as continuing to optimize drilling practices on the other high technology rigs the Company is using in the Delaware
Basin.

In the area of well completions, Matador continues to improve the efficiency of its stimulation operations and to increase the number of
fracturing stages it can successfully pump per day. One way the Company is achieving these results is by completing wells in pairs on its multi-
well pads using simultaneous operations, allowing the wireline operations on the first well to be conducted simultaneously with the fracturing
operations on the second well. By alternating these operations simultaneously, Matador believes it could save up to $150,000 per well in
stimulation costs. During the first quarter of 2017, approximately 40% of Matador’s stimulation operations were conducted using these
simultaneous operations, and the Company estimates that it saved approximately $750,000 in stimulation costs using this approach, which
saves money while maintaining the effectiveness and quality of the fracture treatment.

Finally, Matador is also working to reduce costs and increase efficiencies associated with the initial equipping of its wells for production.  The
Company has begun implementing expandable facility designs in conjunction with its multi-well pad drilling program and believes it can
realize cost savings in excess of $300,000 per additional well.  This innovative design also promotes optimized compression and centralized
salt water disposal infrastructure, leading to increased natural gas sales and reduced LOE.  In addition, on recent wells, Matador has tested
having production equipment pre-fabricated and skid-mounted offsite to reduce the initial facility install times by up to 50%.  As a result, new
wells are being produced through permanent Matador facilities sooner following the wells’ initial flowback and testing periods, allowing for
natural gas production to be turned to sales more quickly.

Rustler Breaks Asset Area - Eddy County, New Mexico

Matador operated two drilling rigs in its Rustler Breaks asset area during the first quarter of 2017, and the Company completed and placed on
production eight gross (7.0 net) horizontal wells in this area, including seven gross (6.9 net) operated wells and one gross (0.1 net) non-operated
wells. The seven operated wells included one Second Bone Spring completion, two Wolfcamp A-XY completions, one Wolfcamp B-Middle
completion and three Wolfcamp B-Blair completions. Matador previously announced the 24-hour initial potential test results from several of
these wells, but for completeness, the test results from all seven wells are summarized in the table below.

  Initial Potential  
  Oil  Gas  BOE  % Oil  FCP(1)  Choke  
Well Interval (Bbl/d)  (Mcf/d)  (BOE/d)    (psi)  (inch)  
Paul 25-24S-28E RB #121H Second Bone Spring 779  904  930  84%  900  32/64”  
Tom Walters 12-23S-27E RB #203H Wolfcamp A-XY 1,145  2,454  1,554  74%  1,889  34/64”  
Rustler Breaks 12-24S-27E #204H Wolfcamp A-XY 908  1,522  1,162  78%  1,664  34/64”  
Jim Tom Lontos 30-23S-28E RB #221H Wolfcamp B-Middle 354  4,555  1,113  32%  2,410  36/64”  
Brantley State 13-24S-27E RB #221H Wolfcamp B-Blair 494  4,468  1,239  40%  2,948  36/64”  
Jimmy Kone 05-24S-28E RB #223H Wolfcamp B-Blair 582  8,704  2,033  29%  2,900  34/64”  
Jimmy Kone 05-24S-28E RB #226H Wolfcamp B-Blair 561  10,143  2,252  25%  3,250  34/64”  

(1) Flowing casing pressure.              
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Overall, the well results achieved in the Rustler Breaks asset area in the first quarter of 2017 met or exceeded the Company’s expectations. Of
particular note in the first quarter were the results from the Paul 25-24S-28E RB #121H (Paul #121H) well, a Second Bone Spring completion,
and the Tom Walters 12-23S-27E RB #203H (Tom Walters #203H) well, a Wolfcamp A-XY completion.

The Paul #121H well was the first Second Bone Spring well drilled by Matador in the Rustler Breaks asset area since Matador’s initial tests of
that formation in 2015, and both its 24-hour initial potential test and its early performance exceed the results of the Company’s previous two
Second Bone Spring wells drilled in this area. The Paul #121H well had a completed lateral length of approximately 4,600 feet and was
stimulated with 23 stages, pumping 40 barrels of fluid and approximately 3,000 pounds of primarily 30/50 white sand per completed lateral
foot. As of late April 2017, the Paul #121H well had produced approximately 45,000 BOE (83% oil) in two months, a 50% improvement in
early well performance as compared to earlier Second Bone Spring completions. Matador attributes this improved well performance to the
larger stimulation treatment pumped in the Paul #121H well, as the two previous Second Bone Spring completions were stimulated using only
20 barrels of fluid and approximately 1,300 pounds of primarily 30/50 white sand per completed lateral foot. As also observed in the Wolf and
Ranger asset areas, it appears that the Second Bone Spring formation at Rustler Breaks responds well to the larger stimulation treatment. It is
also important to note that Matador drilled, completed and equipped the Paul #121H well for approximately $4.8 million, which, along with the
improved well performance and higher oil cut, should result in strong economic returns for similar Second Bone Spring completions in this
area. Matador expects to drill and complete at least one additional operated Second Bone Spring test in the Rustler Breaks asset area during
2017.

As Matador reported in its February 22, 2017 earnings release, the Tom Walters #203H well is located in the northwestern portion of the
Rustler Breaks asset area, and the Company believes that the early performance of this well confirms the potential of the Wolfcamp A-XY
interval throughout its Rustler Breaks acreage position. Since its completion in mid-January 2017, this well has continued to exhibit strong
production performance. As of late April 2017, the Tom Walters #203H well had produced approximately 120,000 BOE (75% oil) in just over
three months, and the well continues to track the performance of Matador’s best Wolfcamp A-XY well in the Rustler Breaks asset area, the Paul
25-24S-28E RB #221H (Paul #221H) well. As of late April 2017, the Paul #221H well had produced approximately 280,000 BOE (72% oil) in
just over 11 months and continues to track 15 to 20% above Matador’s 900,000 BOE type curve for the Rustler Breaks asset area.

Matador began operating a third drilling rig in the Rustler Breaks asset area in late April 2017 and continues to do so at May 3, 2017. Matador
plans to operate three drilling rigs at Rustler Breaks throughout the remainder of 2017, although it may elect to move one of these rigs to its
Antelope Ridge asset area late in the third quarter or early in the fourth quarter to begin testing recently acquired acreage in that area.

Wolf and Jackson Trust Asset Areas - Loving County, Texas

Matador operated one drilling rig in its Wolf and Jackson Trust asset areas during the first quarter of 2017. During the first quarter, Matador
completed and placed on production two gross (1.5 net) operated horizontal wells in its Wolf and Jackson Trust asset areas. One of these wells,
the Totum E 18-TTT-C24 NL #211H (Totum #211H) well, was a Wolfcamp A-Lower completion and the other, the Barnett 90-TTT-B01 WF
#124H (Barnett #124H) well, was a Second Bone Spring completion. Matador previously announced the 24-hour initial potential test results
from both wells, but for completeness, the test results are summarized in the table below.
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  Initial Potential  
  Oil  Gas  BOE  % Oil  FCP(1)  Choke  
Well Interval (Bbl/d)  (Mcf/d)  (BOE/d)    (psi)  (inch)  
Barnett 90-TTT-B01 WF #124H Second Bone Spring 733  2,122  1,087  67%  1,375  38/64”  
Totum E 18-TTT-C24 NL #211H Wolfcamp A-Lower 1,610  3,824  2,247  72%  3,564  28/64”  

(1) Flowing casing pressure.              

In addition, during the first quarter of 2017, Matador drilled three gross (2.0 net) operated horizontal wells from a single pad in the southern
portion of its Wolf asset area. These wells are currently flowing back following completion and include one gross (0.8 net) well in the
Wolfcamp A-XY and two gross (1.2 net) wells in the Second Bone Spring. Matador has also drilled two gross (1.7 net) additional Second Bone
Spring wells in the Wolf asset area early in the second quarter, and these wells are awaiting completion.

The early performance of the Totum #211H well has continued to exceed expectations. As of late April 2017, the Totum #211H well had
produced approximately 110,000 BOE (78% oil) in just over 2.5 months of production and was tracking about 75% above Matador’s 700,000
BOE Wolfcamp A-Lower type curve for the Wolf and Jackson trust asset areas. Matador plans to drill three additional Wolfcamp A-Lower
wells in its Jackson Trust asset area during 2017.

At May 3, 2017, Matador is operating one drilling rig in its Wolf and Jackson Trust asset areas, and the Company plans to operate one drilling
rig in these areas throughout 2017. This rig has just begun drilling two new wells, the Barnett 90-TTT-B01 #224H and the Barnett 90-TTT-B01
#104H wells, which are planned to be the Company’s first tests of the Wolfcamp B and Avalon formations, respectively, in the Wolf asset area.
Matador expects to complete these wells in mid-June and anticipates reporting results from these wells, in addition to several other recently
drilled wells in the Wolf asset area, as part of its second quarter 2017 earnings release in early August.

Ranger Asset Area - Lea County, New Mexico and Arrowhead Asset Area - Eddy County, New Mexico

Matador operated one drilling rig in its Ranger asset area during the first quarter of 2017, and the Company completed and placed on
production four gross (3.9 net) operated horizontal wells in this area. The four operated wells included two Second Bone Spring completions,
one Third Bone Spring completion and one Wolfcamp A-Lower completion. Matador previously announced the 24-hour initial potential test
results from two of these wells, but for completeness, the test results from all four wells are summarized in the table below.

  Initial Potential  
  Oil  Gas  BOE  % Oil  FCP(1)  Choke  
Well Interval (Bbl/d)  (Mcf/d)  (BOE/d)    (psi)  (inch)  
Eland 32-18S-33E RN State Com #123H Second Bone Spring 579  291  628  92%  On ESP  N/A  
Eland 32-18S-33E RN State Com #124H Second Bone Spring 618  364  679  91%  On ESP  N/A  
Cimarron 16-19S-34E RN State Com #133H Third Bone Spring 846  449  920  92%  On ESP  N/A  
Airstrip 31-18S-35E RN State Com #201H Wolfcamp A-Lower 889  223  926  97%  On ESP  N/A  

(1) Flowing casing pressure.              

The two Eland wells are both Second Bone Spring wells completed in late March 2017. Both have completed lateral lengths of about 4,600
feet, and each well was stimulated with 19 stages pumping about 40 barrels of fluid per completed lateral foot. Matador stimulated the Eland
#123H well with approximately 2,000 pounds of primarily 20/40 white sand per completed lateral foot, but stimulated the Eland #124H well
with approximately 3,000 pounds of primarily 20/40 white sand per completed lateral foot, in order to determine the impact of using higher
sand concentrations in the Second Bone Spring in this area. While it is still too early to draw any definitive conclusions
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as to the need for higher sand concentrations, it is noteworthy that the Eland #124H well has shown essentially no decline in its first month of
production, while the Eland #123H well has begun to decline. Matador expects to test the higher sand concentrations (up to 3,000 pounds per
foot) in future Second and Third Bone Spring completions, as well as closer perforation cluster spacings, as it continues to delineate its acreage
throughout the Ranger and Arrowhead asset areas.

The Cimarron 16-19S-34E RN State Com #133H (Cimarron #133H) well was completed in the Third Bone Spring and offsets the Cimarron
16-29S-34E RN State Com #134H (Cimarron #134H) well drilled and completed in the Third Bone Spring in 2015. The Cimarron #133H well
was drilled from spud to total depth in 14.5 days, which was Matador’s best drilling time to date for a Bone Spring well in the Ranger asset
area. The Cimarron #133H well had an approximately 4,400-foot completed lateral length and was stimulated with 18 stages, pumping 40
barrels of fluid and approximately 2,000 pounds of primarily 20/40 white sand per completed lateral foot. Early performance from the
Cimarron #133H well has been very similar to that of the Cimarron #134H well. As of late April 2017, the Cimarron #134H well had produced
approximately 200,000 BOE (93% oil) in almost 21 months and is projected to have an estimated ultimate recovery between 500,000 and
600,000 BOE (93% oil).

In addition to these most recent completions, the Mallon wells, three Third Bone Spring completions in the Ranger asset area in the fourth
quarter of 2016, continued to perform very well during their first few months of production. Following their 24-hour initial potential tests on
32/64-inch and 34/64-inch chokes, these wells were turned into Matador’s production facilities and have produced mostly on smaller 22/64-
inch to 24/64-inch chokes since that time to manage the flowing bottomhole pressure and to extend the productive life of these wells. As of late
April 2017, all three wells were still producing at flowing casing pressures between 750 and 1,000 psi. The Mallon #1H well has produced
approximately 200,000 BOE (90% oil), the Mallon #2H well has produced approximately 165,000 BOE (91% oil) and the Mallon #3H well has
produced approximately 170,000 BOE (91% oil) in their first 4.5 months of production. Each of these wells is significantly outperforming
Matador’s 700,000 BOE Third Bone Spring type curve for the Ranger and Arrowhead asset areas. As of late April 2017, the Mallon #1H well
performance is almost double that of the 700,000 BOE type curve, while the Mallon #2H and #3H wells are tracking about 70% above this type
curve.

At May 3, 2017, Matador is operating one rig in its Ranger and Arrowhead asset areas, and the Company plans to operate one rig in these areas
and the Twin Lakes asset area throughout 2017. Matador recently drilled its first operated horizontal well in the Arrowhead asset area, the
Stebbins 20 Federal #123H well, a Second Bone Spring test, and is currently drilling two additional Second Bone Spring tests in the Arrowhead
asset area. The Company expects to report initial results from these first wells in the Arrowhead asset area as part of its second quarter 2017
earnings release in early August.

Twin Lakes Asset Area - Lea County, New Mexico

In late March 2017, Matador began drilling the D. Culbertson State #234H well, the Company’s first horizontal test of the Wolfcamp D
formation in the Twin Lakes asset area. At May 3, 2017, the well has been drilled but not yet completed. The well was drilled entirely within
the 25-foot target window selected by the Company’s technical team, and Matador was encouraged by the faster-than-anticipated drilling time
and by the hydrocarbon shows observed while drilling the Wolfcamp D formation. Matador expects to complete the well in late May or early
June and anticipates reporting initial results from this well as part of its second quarter 2017 earnings release in early August.

Midstream Update

On February 17, 2017, Matador announced the formation of San Mateo Midstream, LLC (“San Mateo” or the “Joint Venture”), a strategic joint
venture with a subsidiary of Five Point Capital Partners, LLC (“Five Point”). The midstream assets contributed to San Mateo include (1) the
Black River cryogenic natural gas processing plant in the Rustler Breaks asset area (the “Black River Processing Plant”); (2) one salt water
disposal well and a related commercial salt water disposal facility in the Rustler Breaks asset area; (3) three salt water disposal wells and
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related commercial salt water disposal facilities in the Wolf asset area; and (4) substantially all related oil, natural gas and water gathering
systems and pipelines in both the Rustler Breaks and Wolf asset areas (collectively, the “Delaware Midstream Assets”). Matador received
$171.5 million in connection with the formation of San Mateo and may earn up to an additional $73.5 million in performance incentives over
the next five years. Matador continues to operate the Delaware Midstream Assets and retains operational control of the Joint Venture. The
Company and Five Point own 51% and 49% of the Joint Venture, respectively. San Mateo will continue to provide firm capacity service to
Matador at market rates, while also being a midstream service provider to third parties in and around the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset areas.

Subsequent to the formation of the Joint Venture, San Mateo has initiated the expansion of the Black River Processing Plant to add 200 million
cubic feet per day of cryogenic, natural gas processing capacity. This incremental natural gas processing capacity is expected to come online in
the first quarter of 2018. In addition, at May 3, 2017, San Mateo is moving forward with its plans to drill additional salt water disposal wells in
the Rustler Breaks asset area and to build out additional oil, natural gas and salt water gathering systems in the Wolf and Rustler Breaks asset
areas. Matador incurred approximately $10 million in capital expenditures related to these projects during the first quarter of 2017.

Delaware Basin Acreage Update

At May 3, 2017, Matador held 178,600 gross (102,300 net) acres in the Permian Basin, primarily in the Delaware Basin in Lea and Eddy
Counties, New Mexico and Loving County, Texas, as shown in the table below.

Matador’s Permian Basin Acreage at May 3, 2017 (approximate):   
     
Asset Area  Gross Acres  Net Acres
Ranger (Lea County, NM)   26,400    16,600  
Arrowhead (Eddy County, NM)  50,900   18,700  
Rustler Breaks (Eddy County, NM)  31,900   18,100  
Antelope Ridge (Lea County, NM)  11,600   8,600  
Wolf and Jackson Trust (Loving County, TX)  13,500   8,400  
Twin Lakes (Lea County, NM)  42,900   30,800  
Other  1,400   1,100  

Total  178,600   102,300  

From January 1 through May 3, 2017, Matador acquired approximately 15,900 gross (9,500 net) acres and approximately 1,000 BOE per day of
related production from various lessors and other operators, mostly in and around its existing acreage in the Delaware Basin. Some of this
acreage, and a portion of the production, includes properties identified at the time of Matador’s December 2016 equity and debt offerings.
These transactions were pending at the time of those offerings and closed subsequent to December 31, 2016. Matador has incurred capital
expenditures of approximately $121 million since January 1, 2017 to acquire these leasehold interests and the related production. Matador also
continues to improve and block up its acreage position in its various asset areas by conducting mutually beneficial acreage trades with other
operators working in these areas.

Capital Spending Update

As provided in its 2017 guidance estimates, as updated during its Analyst Day presentation on March 23, 2017, Matador anticipates that it will
incur capital expenditures of (1) $400 to $420 million for drilling, completing and equipping operated and non-operated wells in 2017,
primarily in the Delaware Basin and (2) $56 to $64 million for its share of various midstream projects undertaken by San Mateo, representing
51% of an estimated 2017 joint venture capital expenditure budget of $110 to $125 million. The Company’s estimated 2017 capital
expenditures for drilling, completing and equipping its wells account for a 10 to 15% increase in expected well costs attributable to higher
anticipated oilfield service costs and in particular, stimulation costs, in 2017 as compared to 2016.
Matador has allocated substantially all of its estimated 2017 capital expenditures to the Delaware Basin, with the exception of amounts
allocated to limited operations in the Eagle Ford (including the five wells being drilled and completed in 2017) and Haynesville shales to
maintain and extend leases and to participate in those non-operated well opportunities where, in both cases, economic returns are expected to be
comparable to Matador’s Delaware Basin wells.

During the first quarter of 2017, Matador’s capital spending in these categories was approximately $93 million, including approximately $83
million for drilling and completion operations and approximately $10 million for midstream operations. Capital spending for drilling,
completing and equipping wells of $83 million was less than projected for the quarter as a result of the timing of completion operations, with
certain wells scheduled to be completed late in the first quarter actually being completed early in the second quarter. The midstream
expenditures were somewhat higher than anticipated in the first quarter, but this is again a result of timing, with certain 2017 proposed
midstream initiatives getting underway earlier than originally anticipated.

Matador intends to continue acquiring acreage and mineral interests, principally in the Delaware Basin, throughout 2017. These expenditures
are opportunity specific and per-acre prices can vary significantly based on the opportunity. As a result, it is difficult to estimate these 2017
capital expenditures with any degree of certainty; therefore, Matador has not provided estimated capital expenditures related to acreage and
mineral acquisitions for 2017. Matador will provide periodic updates regarding completed acquisitions, as it has done in the Delaware Basin
Acreage Update in this earnings release.

Liquidity Update

At March 31, 2017, the borrowing base under Matador’s revolving credit facility was $400 million based on the lenders’ review of the
Company’s proved oil and natural gas reserves at June 30, 2016. At that date, Matador had cash on hand totaling approximately $210 million,



not including the Company’s 51% interest in approximately $15 million of restricted cash associated with San Mateo, no outstanding
borrowings under the Company’s revolving credit facility and approximately $0.8 million in outstanding letters of credit. At May 3, 2017, the
Company continues to have no outstanding borrowings under its credit facility, other than approximately $0.8 million in outstanding letters of
credit.

On April 28, 2017, Matador’s lenders unanimously increased the borrowing base under the Company’s revolving credit facility to $450 million
based on their review of the Company’s proved oil and natural gas reserves at December 31, 2016. Given the Company’s current cash position,
Matador chose to keep its “elected borrowing commitment” at $400 million. At May 3, 2017, Matador remains in a strong financial position
and is well-funded to execute the remainder of its 2017 drilling program and midstream operations, primarily using cash on hand and
anticipated cash flows from operations, but can call upon its fully undrawn line of credit should additional capital be needed. Currently,
Matador does not have a separate line of credit for its midstream operations.

Hedging Positions

From time to time, Matador uses derivative financial instruments to mitigate its exposure to commodity price risk associated with oil, natural
gas and natural gas liquids prices and to protect its cash flows and borrowing capacity.

At May 3, 2017, Matador has the following hedges in place, in the form of costless collars, for the remainder of 2017.

• Approximately 3.3 million barrels of oil at a weighted average floor price of $45 per barrel and a weighted average ceiling price of $56
per barrel.

• Approximately 16.7 billion cubic feet of natural gas at a weighted average floor price of $2.51 per MMBtu and a weighted average
ceiling price of $3.60 per MMBtu.
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Matador estimates that it now has approximately 65% of its anticipated oil production and approximately 70% of its anticipated natural gas
production hedged for the remainder of 2017 based on the midpoint of its production guidance.

At May 3, 2017, Matador has the following hedges in place, in the form of costless collars, for 2018.

• Approximately 1.9 million barrels of oil at a weighted average floor price of $44 per barrel and a weighted average ceiling price of $63
per barrel.

• Approximately 16.8 billion cubic feet of natural gas at a weighted average floor price of $2.58 per MMBtu and a weighted average
ceiling price of $3.67 per MMBtu.

2017 Guidance Affirmation

At May 3, 2017, Matador affirms its 2017 guidance as updated on March 23, 2017.

Key elements of the Company’s 2017 guidance are as follows:

(1) Oil production of 6.9 to 7.2 million barrels, an increase of 38% at the midpoint of 2017 guidance, as compared to 5.1 million barrels
produced in 2016;

(2) Natural gas production of 33.0 to 35.0 billion cubic feet, an increase of 11% at the midpoint of 2017 guidance, as compared to 30.5
billion cubic feet produced in 2016;

(3) Total oil equivalent production of 12.4 to 13.0 million BOE, an increase of 25% at the midpoint of 2017 guidance, as compared to 10.2
million BOE produced in 2016;

(4) Drilling and completions capital expenditures (including equipping wells for production) of $400 to $420 million, including estimated
capital expenditures associated with non-operated well opportunities;

(5) Midstream capital expenditures of $56 to $64 million, which represents Matador’s 51% share of an estimated capital expenditure
budget of $110 to $125 million for San Mateo; and

(6) Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, of $255 to $275 million, an increase of 68% at the midpoint of 2017 guidance, as
compared to 2016 Adjusted EBITDA of $157.9 million. Adjusted EBITDA guidance was based on estimated average realized prices of
$51.72 per barrel for oil (West Texas Intermediate average oil price of $54.22 per barrel for oil, less $2.50 per barrel of estimated price
differentials, using the forward strip for oil prices as of late February 2017) and $3.11 per thousand cubic feet for natural gas (NYMEX
Henry Hub average natural gas price using the forward strip for natural gas prices as of late February 2017 and assuming regional price
differentials and uplifts from natural gas processing roughly offset). These 2017 estimates reflect Matador’s reduced ownership in its
Delaware Basin midstream assets from 100% to 51% upon the formation of San Mateo, as announced on February 17, 2017. In
addition, at these oil and natural gas prices, Matador estimates a realized loss on derivatives of about $11 million in 2017.

Second Quarter 2017 Production Growth Estimates

As noted in both Matador’s February 22, 2017 earnings release and its Analyst Day presentation on March 23, 2017, the Company has planned
for more multi-well pad drilling on its Delaware Basin acreage in 2017 than in previous years, which will likely cause the cadence of its
production growth to be somewhat uneven from quarter to quarter.  As a result, Matador projects that its sequential production growth will be
the highest in the first and third quarters of 2017.  In addition, third quarter production growth should also benefit from initial production
attributable to Matador’s five-well drilling program in the Eagle Ford shale, as those wells are expected to be placed
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on production late in the second quarter or early in the third quarter of 2017.  For the year as a whole, Matador continues to project that, at the
midpoint of 2017 guidance, its oil production will increase by approximately 36% and its natural gas production will increase approximately
11%, respectively, from the fourth quarter of 2016 to the fourth quarter of 2017.

As to the second quarter of 2017 specifically, Matador estimates that its oil production will increase by 2 to 4% and that its natural gas
production will increase by 6 to 8%, resulting in total oil equivalent production growth of 3 to 5% from the first quarter of 2017.  Natural gas
production in the second quarter is expected to benefit from initial production associated with three recently completed non-operated wells in
the Haynesville shale in the Company’s Elm Grove asset area, which were placed on production by an affiliate of Chesapeake Energy
Corporation early in the second quarter.

Conference Call Information

The Company will host a live conference call on Thursday, May 4, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. Central Time to review its first quarter 2017 financial
results and operational highlights. To access the conference call, domestic participants should dial (855) 875-8781 and international participants
should dial (720) 634-2925. The conference ID and passcode is 11238591. The conference call will also be available through the Company’s
website at www.matadorresources.com on the Presentations & Webcasts page under the Investors tab. The replay for the event will be available
on the Company’s website at www.matadorresources.com on the Presentations & Webcasts page under the Investors tab through June 1, 2017.

About Matador Resources Company

Matador is an independent energy company engaged in the exploration, development, production and acquisition of oil and natural gas
resources in the United States, with an emphasis on oil and natural gas shale and other unconventional plays. Its current operations are focused
primarily on the oil and liquids-rich portion of the Wolfcamp and Bone Spring plays in the Delaware Basin in Southeast New Mexico and West
Texas. Matador also operates in the Eagle Ford shale play in South Texas and the Haynesville shale and Cotton Valley plays in Northwest
Louisiana and East Texas. Additionally, Matador conducts midstream operations, primarily through its midstream joint venture, San Mateo
Midstream, LLC, in support of its exploration, development and production operations and provides natural gas processing, natural gas, oil and
salt water gathering services and salt water disposal services to third parties on a limited basis.

For more information, visit Matador Resources Company at www.matadorresources.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. “Forward-looking statements” are statements related to future, not past,
events. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and include any statement that does not directly relate to a current or
historical fact. In this context, forward-looking statements often address expected future business and financial performance, and often contain
words such as “could,” “believe,” “would,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” “expect,” “may,” “should,” “continue,” “plan,” “predict,”
“potential,” “project,” “hypothetical,” “forecasted” and similar expressions that are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although
not all forward-looking statements contain such identifying words. Actual results and future events could differ materially from those
anticipated in such statements, and such forward-looking statements may not prove to be accurate. These forward-looking statements involve
certain risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, the following risks related to financial and operational performance: general
economic conditions; the Company’s ability to execute its business plan, including whether its drilling program is successful; the ability of the
Company’s midstream joint venture to expand the Black River cryogenic processing plant, the timing of such expansion and the operating
results thereof; the timing and operating results of the buildout by the Company’s midstream joint venture of oil, natural gas and water
gathering systems and the drilling of any additional salt water disposal wells; changes in oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids prices and the
demand for oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids; its ability to replace reserves and efficiently develop current reserves; costs of operations;
delays and other difficulties related to producing oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids; its ability to make acquisitions on economically
acceptable terms; its ability to integrate acquisitions; availability of sufficient capital to execute its business plan, including from future cash
flows, increases in its borrowing base and otherwise; weather and environmental conditions; and other important factors which could cause
actual results to differ materially from those anticipated or implied in the forward-looking statements. For
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further discussions of risks and uncertainties, you should refer to Matador’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”),
including the “Risk Factors” section of Matador’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and any subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form
10-Q. Matador undertakes no obligation and does not intend to update these forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances
occurring after the date of this press release, except as required by law, including the securities laws of the United States and the rules and
regulations of the SEC. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of
this press release. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.

Contact Information            

Mac Schmitz
Capital Markets Coordinator
(972) 371-5225
investors@matadorresources.com
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS - UNAUDITED

(In thousands, except par value and share data)
March 31, 

2017  
December 31, 

2016  
 ASSETS     
 Current assets     
 Cash $ 209,705  $ 212,884  
 Restricted cash 14,604  1,258  
 Accounts receivable     
 Oil and natural gas revenues 40,423  34,154  
 Joint interest billings 27,945  19,347  
 Other 7,077  5,167  
 Derivative instruments 1,715  —  
 Lease and well equipment inventory 2,929  3,045  
 Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,578  3,327  
 Total current assets 309,976  279,182  
 Property and equipment, at cost     
 Oil and natural gas properties, full-cost method     
 Evaluated 2,531,559  2,408,305  
 Unproved and unevaluated 564,813  479,736  
 Other property and equipment 175,139  160,795  
 Less accumulated depletion, depreciation and amortization (1,898,296)  (1,864,311)  
 Net property and equipment 1,373,215  1,184,525  
 Other assets     
 Derivative instruments 2,283  —  
          Other assets 919  958  
 Total other assets 3,202  958  
 Total assets $ 1,686,393  $ 1,464,665  

 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
 Current liabilities     
 Accounts payable $ 5,266  $ 4,674  
 Accrued liabilities 111,492  101,460  
 Royalties payable 30,972  23,988  
 Amounts due to affiliates 2,515  8,651  
 Derivative instruments 8,321  24,203  
 Advances from joint interest owners 2,956  1,700  
 Amounts due to joint ventures 5,162  4,251  
 Other current liabilities 621  578  
 Total current liabilities 167,305  169,505  
 Long-term liabilities     
 Senior unsecured notes payable 573,968  573,924  
 Asset retirement obligations 21,482  19,725  
 Derivative instruments —  751  
 Amounts due to joint ventures 860  1,771  
 Other long-term liabilities 7,282  7,544  
 Total long-term liabilities 603,592  603,715  
 Shareholders’ equity     

 
Common stock - $0.01 par value, 120,000,000 shares authorized; 100,203,648 and 99,518,764 shares issued; and
100,135,608 and 99,511,931 shares outstanding, respectively 1,002  995  

 Additional paid-in capital 1,444,263  1,325,481  
 Accumulated deficit (592,367)  (636,351)  
 Treasury stock, at cost, 68,040 and 6,833 shares, respectively (633)  —  
 Total Matador Resources Company shareholders’ equity 852,265  690,125  
 Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 63,231  1,320  
 Total shareholders’ equity 915,496  691,445  
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,686,393  $ 1,464,665  
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS - UNAUDITED

(In thousands, except per share data)
Three Months Ended 

 March 31,  
  2017  2016  
 Revenues     
 Oil and natural gas revenues $ 114,847  $ 43,926  
 Third-party midstream services revenues 1,555  473  
 Realized (loss) gain on derivatives (2,219)  7,063  
 Unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives 20,631  (6,839)  
 Total revenues 134,814  44,623  
 Expenses     
 Production taxes, transportation and processing 11,807  7,902  
 Lease operating 15,758  14,511  
 Plant and other midstream services operating 2,341  1,027  
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization 33,992  28,923  
 Accretion of asset retirement obligations 300  264  
 Full-cost ceiling impairment —  80,462  
 General and administrative 16,338  13,163  
 Total expenses 80,536  146,252  
 Operating income (loss) 54,278  (101,629)  
 Other income (expense)     
 Net gain on asset sales and inventory impairment 7  1,065  
 Interest expense (8,455)  (7,197)  
 Other income 70  94  
 Total other expense (8,378)  (6,038)  
 Net income (loss) 45,900  (107,667)  
 Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (1,916)  13  
 Net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 43,984  $ (107,654)  

 Earnings (loss) per common share     
 Basic $ 0.44  $ (1.26)  
 Diluted $ 0.44  $ (1.26)  

 Weighted average common shares outstanding     
 Basic 99,799  85,305  
 Diluted 100,298  85,305  
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Matador Resources Company and Subsidiaries

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - UNAUDITED

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended 

 March 31,  
  2017  2016  
 Operating activities     
 Net income (loss) $ 45,900  $ (107,667)  
 Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities     
 Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives (20,631)  6,839  
 Depletion, depreciation and amortization 33,992  28,923  
 Accretion of asset retirement obligations 300  264  
 Full-cost ceiling impairment —  80,462  
 Stock-based compensation expense 4,166  2,243  
 Amortization of debt issuance cost 44  300  
 Net gain on asset sales and inventory impairment (7)  (1,065)  
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities     
 Accounts receivable (16,777)  7,307  
 Lease and well equipment inventory 147  150  
 Prepaid expenses (2,251)  (47)  
 Other assets 39  97  
 Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other current liabilities 8,256  2,591  
 Royalties payable 6,984  (3,975)  
 Advances from joint interest owners 1,255  2,524  
 Income taxes payable —  (2,463)  
 Other long-term liabilities (108)  1,875  
 Net cash provided by operating activities 61,309  18,358  
 Investing activities     
 Oil and natural gas properties capital expenditures (204,457)  (74,370)  
 Expenditures for other property and equipment (20,867)  (27,409)  
 Proceeds from sale of assets 350  —  
 Restricted cash —  43,337  
 Restricted cash in less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries (13,346)  510  
 Net cash used in investing activities (238,320)  (57,932)  
 Financing activities     
 Proceeds from issuance of common stock —  142,350  
 Cost to issue equity —  (614)  
 Proceeds from stock options exercised 1,981  —  
 Contributions related to formation of Joint Venture 171,500  —  
 Contributions from non-controlling interest owners of less-than-wholly-owned subsidiaries 4,900  —  
 Taxes paid related to net share settlement of stock-based compensation (1,896)  (565)  
 Purchase of non-controlling interest of less-than-wholly-owned subsidiary (2,653)  —  
 Net cash provided by financing activities 173,832  141,171  
 (Decrease) increase in cash (3,179)  101,597  
 Cash at beginning of period 212,884  16,732  
 Cash at end of period $ 209,705  $ 118,329  
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Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA

This press release includes the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is a supplemental non-GAAP financial
measure that is used by management and external users of the Company’s consolidated financial statements, such as industry analysts,
investors, lenders and rating agencies. “GAAP” means Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America. The
Company believes Adjusted EBITDA helps it evaluate its operating performance and compare its results of operations from period to period
without regard to its financing methods or capital structure. The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest expense,
income taxes, depletion, depreciation and amortization, accretion of asset retirement obligations, property impairments, unrealized derivative
gains and losses, certain other non-cash items and non-cash stock-based compensation expense, and net gain or loss on asset sales and
inventory impairment. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of net income (loss) or net cash provided by operating activities as determined by
GAAP.

Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net income (loss) or net cash provided by operating
activities as determined in accordance with GAAP or as an indicator of the Company’s operating performance or liquidity. Certain items
excluded from Adjusted EBITDA are significant components of understanding and assessing a company’s financial performance, such as a
company’s cost of capital and tax structure. Adjusted EBITDA may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of another company because
all companies may not calculate Adjusted EBITDA in the same manner. The following table presents the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA and
the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to the GAAP financial measures of net income (loss) and net cash provided by operating activities,
respectively, that are of a historical nature. Where references are pro forma, forward-looking, preliminary or prospective in nature, and not
based on historical fact, the table does not provide a reconciliation. The Company could not provide such reconciliation without undue hardship
because the forward-looking Adjusted EBITDA numbers included in this press release are estimations, approximations and/or ranges. In
addition, it would be difficult for the Company to present a detailed reconciliation on account of many unknown variables for the reconciling
items, including future income taxes, full-cost ceiling impairments, unrealized gains or losses on derivatives and gains or losses on asset sales
and inventory impairments. For the same reasons, we are unable to address the probable significance of the unavailable information, which
could be material to future results.
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 Three Months Ended  Year Ended  

(In thousands) March 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  March 31, 2016  December 31, 2016  
Unaudited Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation to Net Income (Loss):         
Net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 43,984  $ 104,154  $ (107,654)  $ (97,421)  
Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 1,916  155  (13)  364  

Net income (loss) 45,900  104,309  (107,667)  (97,057)  
Interest expense 8,455  7,955  7,197  28,199  
Total income tax provision (benefit) —  105  —  (1,036)  
Depletion, depreciation and amortization 33,992  31,863  28,923  122,048  
Accretion of asset retirement obligations 300  354  264  1,182  
Full-cost ceiling impairment —  —  80,462  158,633  
Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives (20,631)  10,977  6,839  41,238  
Stock-based compensation expense 4,166  3,224  2,243  12,362  
Net gain on asset sales and inventory impairment (7)  (104,137)  (1,065)  (107,277)  

Consolidated Adjusted EBITDA 72,175 54,650 17,196 158,292  
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (2,216)  (164)  4  (400)  

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company
shareholders $ 69,959 $ 54,486 $ 17,200 $ 157,892  

         

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended  

(In thousands) March 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  March 31, 2016  December 31, 2016  
Unaudited Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation to Net Cash Provided by

Operating Activities:         
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 61,309  $ 37,624  $ 18,358  $ 134,086  
Net change in operating assets and liabilities 2,455  9,215  (8,059)  (1,809)  
Interest expense, net of non-cash portion 8,411  7,706  6,897  27,051  
Current income tax provision (benefit) —  105  —  (1,036)  
Adjusted EBITDA attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries (2,216)  (164)  4  (400)  

Adjusted EBITDA attributable to Matador Resources Company
shareholders $ 69,959  $ 54,486  $ 17,200  $ 157,892  

         

Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings (Loss) Per Diluted Common Share

This press release includes the non-GAAP financial measures of adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted earnings (loss) per diluted common
share.  These non-GAAP items are measured as net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders, adjusted for dollar
and per share impact of certain items, including unrealized gains or losses on derivatives, the impact of full cost-ceiling impairment charges, if
any, and non-recurring transaction costs for certain acquisitions along with the related tax effect for all periods.  This non-GAAP financial
information is provided as additional information for investors and is not in accordance with, or an alternative to, GAAP financial measures. 
Additionally, these non-GAAP financial measures may be different than similar measures used by other companies.  The Company believes the
presentation of adjusted net income (loss) and adjusted earnings (loss) per diluted common share provides useful information to investors, as it
provides them an additional relevant comparison of the Company’s performance across periods and to the performance of the Company’s
peers.  In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures reflect adjustments for items of income and expense that are often excluded by industry
analysts and other users of the Company’s financial statements in evaluating the Company’s performance. The table below reconciles adjusted
net income (loss) and adjusted earnings (loss) per diluted common share to their most directly comparable GAAP measure of net income (loss)
attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders.
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 Three Months Ended  
 March 31, 2017  December 31, 2016  March 31, 2016  

(In thousands, except per share data)       
Unaudited Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Earnings (Loss) Per Share Reconciliation to Net Income (Loss):       
Net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders $ 43,984  $ 104,154  $ (107,654)  
Total income tax provision —  105  —  
Income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders before taxes 43,984  104,259  (107,654)  
Less non-recurring and unrealized charges to income (loss) before taxes:       
     Full-cost ceiling impairment —  —  80,462  
     Unrealized (gain) loss on derivatives (20,631)  10,977  6,839  
     Net gain on asset sales and inventory impairment (7)  (104,137)  (1,065)  
     Non-recurring transaction costs associated with the formation of San Mateo Joint Venture 3,458  —  —  
Adjusted income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders before taxes 26,804  11,099  (21,418)  
Income tax provision (benefit) (1) 9,381  3,885  (7,496)  
Adjusted net income (loss) attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders (non-GAAP) $ 17,423 $ 7,214  $ (13,922)  

       
Basic weighted average shares outstanding, without participating securities 98,603  93,928  85,305  
Dilutive effect of participating securities 1,196  1,043  —  
Weighted average shares outstanding, including participating securities - basic 99,799  94,971  85,305  
Dilutive effect of options, restricted stock units and preferred shares 499  691  —  
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 100,298  95,662  85,305  
Adjusted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Matador Resources Company shareholders (non-GAAP)       
     Basic $ 0.17  $ 0.08  $ (0.16)  
     Diluted $ 0.17  $ 0.08  $ (0.16)  

(1) Estimated using federal statutory tax rate of 35%, which differs from the actual effective tax rate due to a full valuation allowance recognized against the deferred tax benefit.  
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PV-10

PV-10 is a non-GAAP financial measure and generally differs from Standardized Measure, the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, because it does not include the effects of income taxes on future net revenues. PV-10 is not an estimate of the fair market value of the
Company’s properties. Matador and others in the industry use PV-10 as a measure to compare the relative size and value of proved reserves
held by companies and of the potential return on investment related to the companies’ properties without regard to the specific tax
characteristics of such entities. PV-10 may be reconciled to the Standardized Measure of discounted future net cash flows at such dates by
adding the discounted future income taxes associated with such reserves to the Standardized Measure.

(in millions) At March 31, 2017  At December 31, 2016  At March 31, 2016  

Standardized Measure $ 810.2  $ 575.0  $ 495.6  

Discounted future income taxes 47.0  6.5  6.3  

PV-10 $ 857.2  $ 581.5  $ 501.9  
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